KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES

January 18, 2022

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on
January 18, 2022. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the
Commissioners’ office, North entrance on January 14, 2022 at 8:55 am.

Chairman Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Nik Smith leading the flag salute. Roll
call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny— present; Jeff Moss— present; Ray Shimanek -

present

Guest:

Nik Smith, Safety Director/Engineer; Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times and Free Press and Jeannie Boevers,

County Clerk

Recognized guest with questions or comments:

Correspondence and Report: None

Discussion:

A. Covid Update:

Cashion 32 Active up 23 2 Deaths 350 Recovered
Dover 11 Active up 11 2 Deaths 132 Recovered
Hennessey 47 Active up 40 16 Deaths 820 Recovered
Kingfisher 79 Active up 51 28 Deaths 1,105 Recovered
Loyal 8 Active up 8 0 Deaths 54 Recovered
Okarche 15 Active up 5 6 Deaths 308 Recovered
Omega 0 Active No Change 0 Death 23 Recovered
192 Active up 138 54 Deaths 2,855 Recovered

Consent Agenda:

A motion was made by Shimank and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting
held January 10, 2022. Approve Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants and Payroll for January 18, 2022

for FY: 21-22.
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — Yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

FY: 21-22

General:

947 American Elevator Co., Inc.
948 Eureka Water Co.

949 Standley Systems, LLC .
950 Eureka Water Co.

951 Great America Financial Ser.
952 Kingfisher Office Supply
953 Kingfisher Office Supply
954 Pioneer Cellular

955 Pioneer Telephone

$189.00
$12.50
$153.83
$26.95
$183.26
$41.99
$159.79
$56.08
$12.32
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1107 Dolese Bros. Co.

1108 Lightle Sand & Const.
1109 P & K Equip.

1110  Premier Truck Group
1111 Yellowhouse Machinery
1112 Dell Marketing

CBRIF:
1 Sheila Boeckman

911:
100 Dept. of Public Safety
101 Bear Communications

Health Dept.:

128 Okla. State Dept. of Health
129 Claudia Rodriguez

130 Seasha Schroeder

131 Wendy Mills

132 Staples Credit Plan

133 McKesson

Sheriff Service Fee:

165 Entero Services

166  O’Reilly Auto Parts

167 Jackson Chev. GMC Buick
168 AT&T

169 Dept. of Public Safety

Drug Court:
10 Reconnect, Inc.

Extension Sales Tax:

44 Eureka Water Co.

45 Heather Jones

46 Kingfisher Office Supply

Fair Sales Tax:
78 33 Corner Store
79 Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.

Library Sales Tax:
46 Rhonda G. Stevison

Sheriff Sales Tax:
190 Neighbors Window Tinting
191 Power DMS, Inc.

$1,079.54
$10,276.86
$124.79
$883.35
$1,153.66
$779.00

$500.00

$375.00
$75.00

§52,211.41
$300.00
$48.16
$114.24
$281.97
$168.81

$45.00
$18.04
$6,027.80
$350.00
$25.00

$155.00

$16.70
$138.43
$88.98

$36.40
$31.18

$583.25

$2,502.00
$6,309.68
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All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 24" day of January, 2022

—

Heath Dobrovolny — Chair/(am

Ll ony

Jeff M#& £ Vice Chairman

v d
Ray Shfmz?&— Member /

ATTEST:

nnie Boevers, County Clerk
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